

**No. 19-17213**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
and COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC HEALTH, HEALTH POLICY,  
MEDICINE, AND NURSING DEANS, CHAIRS, AND SCHOLARS;  
THE AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION;  
THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF NURSING;  
AND PUBLIC HEALTH SOLUTIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES  
AND AFFIRMANCE**

Edward T. Waters  
Phillip A. Escoriaza  
Amanda N. Pervine (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
FELDESMAN TUCKER LEIFER FIDELL LLP  
1129 20<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Fourth Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 466-8960 (telephone)  
(202) 293-8103 (facsimile)  
ewaters@ftlf.com  
pescoriaza@ftlf.com  
apervine@ftlf.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF CONSENT AND SEPARATE BRIEFING.....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	xi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Congress has Reformed the Medicaid Program by Simplifying Enrollment, Liberalizing Eligibility and Actively Encouraging Access to Promote Stable Coverage for Eligible Individuals.....	2
II. The Public Charge Rule will Fundamentally Cripple the Design and Effectiveness of the Medicaid Program Contrary to Congressional Intent.....	9
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s):

**CASES**

*City and County of San Francisco, and County of Santa Clara v. United States Citizenship and Immigration Services, et al.*, No. 19-17213 .....16

*State of California, et al. v. United States Department of Homeland Security, et al.*, No. 19-17214 .....16

*State of Washington, et al. v. United States Department of Homeland Security, et al.*, No. 19-35914 .....16

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1396a .....6

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10(A)(i)(VIII)) .....3, 6

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act “ACA” of 2010, 124 Stat. 119.....1, 2, 3, 6, 8

Social Security Act Title XIX, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1, *et seq.* .....1

Social Security Act Title XXI, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1397aa, *et seq.* .....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

8 C.F.R. § 212.21(a).....11

8 C.F.R. § 212.21(c).....15

8 C.F.R. § 212.21(d) .....11

8 C.F.R. § 212.21(e).....16

8 C.F.R. § 212.22(b)(2).....13

84 Fed. Reg. 41,501 .....11, 15

84 Fed. Reg. 41,502 .....13, 16

## OTHER SOURCES

Andrew B. Bindman, Arpita Chattopadhyay & Glenna M. Auerback, *Interruptions in Medicaid Coverage and Risk for Hospitalization for Ambulatory Care-Sensitive Conditions*, *Annals of Internal Medicine* (Dec. 16, 2008), <http://citeseerx.ist.psu.edu/viewdoc/download?doi=10.1.1.670.873&rep=rep1&type=pdf>.....4

Andrew B. Bindman, Arpita Chattopadhyay & Glenna M. Auerback, *Medicaid Re-Enrollment Policies and Children's Risk of Hospitalizations for Ambulatory Care Sensitive Conditions*, *Medical Care*, (Oct. 2008), [https://journals.lww.com/lww-medicalcare/Fulltext/2008/10000/The\\_Work\\_Limitations\\_Questionnaire.10.aspx](https://journals.lww.com/lww-medicalcare/Fulltext/2008/10000/The_Work_Limitations_Questionnaire.10.aspx) .....5

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, *Dear State Health Official Letter Re: Medicaid and CHIP Coverage of "Lawfully Residing" Children and Pregnant Women* (SHO# 10-006 CHIPRA# 17, July 1, 2010), <https://www.medicare.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/sho10006.pdf> .....8

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, *Enrollment Strategies*, <https://www.medicare.gov/medicaid/enrollment-strategies/index.html>.....8

Anna L. Goldman & Benjamin D. Sommers, *Among Low-Income Adults Enrolled In Medicaid, Churning Decreased After The Affordable Care Act*, *Health Affairs*, (Jan. 2020), <https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/abs/10.1377/hlthaff.2019.00378>.....2

Allyson G. Hall, Jeffrey S. Harman & Jianyi Zhang, *Lapses in Medicaid Coverage: Impact on Cost and Utilization Among Individuals with Diabetes Enrolled in Medicaid*, *Medical Care*, (Dec. 2008), <https://www.jstor.org/stable/pdf/23053776.pdf>.....4

Julie L. Hudson & Asako S. Moriya, *Medicaid Expansion for Adults Had Measurable "Welcome Mat" Effects on Their Children*, *Health Affairs* (2017), <https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hlthaff.2017.0347>.....5

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Medicaid Eligibility, Enrollment Simplification, and Coordination under the Affordable Care Act: A Summary of CMS’s March 23, 2012 Final Rule*, (Dec. 2012), <https://www.kff.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/8391.pdf>.....9

Leighton Ku, Patricia MacTaggart, Fouad Pervez & Sara Rosenbaum, *Improving Medicaid’s Continuity of Coverage and Quality of Care*, Assoc. for Community Affiliated Plans, (July 2009), [http://hsrc.himmelfarb.gwu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1247&context=sphhs\\_policy\\_facpubs](http://hsrc.himmelfarb.gwu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1247&context=sphhs_policy_facpubs).....4

Leighton Ku, Erika Steinmetz & Tyler Bysshe, *Continuity of Medicaid Coverage in an Era of Transition*, Assoc. for Community Affiliated Plans, (Nov. 1, 2015), [http://www.communityplans.net/Portals/0/Policy/Medicaid/GW\\_ContinuityInAnEraOfTransition\\_11-01-15.pdf](http://www.communityplans.net/Portals/0/Policy/Medicaid/GW_ContinuityInAnEraOfTransition_11-01-15.pdf).....4

Stephen Langlois, *Incentives and the Welcome-Mat Effect*, Hoover Institution, (Apr. 24, 2017), <https://www.hoover.org/research/incentives-and-welcome-mat-effect>.....6

Medicaid and CHIP Payment and Access Commission (MACPAC), *Medicaid Enrollment Changes Following the ACA*, <https://www.macpac.gov/subtopic/medicaid-enrollment-changes-following-the-aca/>.....8

New York City Mayor’s Office of Immigrant Affairs, Mayor’s Office for Economic Opportunity & New York City Department of Social Services (2018), *Expanding Public Charge Inadmissibility: The Impact on Immigrants, Households, and the City of New York*, (Dec. 2018), [https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/immigrants/downloads/pdf/research\\_brief\\_2018\\_12\\_01.pdf](https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/immigrants/downloads/pdf/research_brief_2018_12_01.pdf).....11

Eric T. Roberts & Craig Evan Pollack, *Does Churning in Medicaid Affect Health Care Use?*, *Med Care.*, (May 2016), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5548183/>.....13

Milda R. Saunders & G. Caleb Alexander, *Turning and Churning: Loss of Health Insurance Among Adults in Medicaid*, *Journal of General Internal Medicine*, (Dec. 19, 2008), <https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s11606-008-0861-0>.....4

Laura Summer & Cindy Mann, *Instability of Public Health Insurance Coverage for Children and Their Families: Causes, Consequences, and Remedies*, The Commonwealth Fund, (June 2006), [https://ccf.georgetown.edu/wp-content/uploads/2012/03/Uninsured\\_instability\\_pub\\_health\\_ins\\_children.pdf](https://ccf.georgetown.edu/wp-content/uploads/2012/03/Uninsured_instability_pub_health_ins_children.pdf).....4

Katherine Swartz, Pamela Farley Short, Deborah Roempke Graefe & Namrata Uberoi, *Reducing Medicaid Churning: Extending Eligibility for Twelve Months or to End of Calendar Year is Most Effective*, Health Affairs, (2015), <https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/pdf/10.1377/hlthaff.2014.1204>.....5

Jennifer Tolbert et al., *Impact of Shifting Immigration Policy on Medicaid Enrollment and Utilization of Care Among Health Center Patients*, Kaiser Family Foundation, (Oct. 2019), <http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-Impact-of-Shifting-Immigration-Policy-on-Medicaid-Enrollment-and-Utilization-of-Care-among-Health-Center-Patients>.....12
